COLLEGE.
OF WISCONSIN

THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO AFFILIATION AGREEMENT

between

PRINCESS OF NARADHIWAS UNIVERSITY
NARATHIWAT, THAILAND

and

THE MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN, INC.
GREEN BAY, USA



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AFFILIATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AFFILIATION AGREEMENT (this “First
Amendment”) is entered into by and between THE MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN, INC.
("MCW?) and Princess of Naradihiwas University (“PNU”), Faculty of medicine. The Facility and
the School may be referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”. This First
Amendment shall be effective as of the date the last of the Parties executes this First Amendment
(the “First Amendment Effective Date”).

Recitals
A. The Parties entered into a Affiliation Agreement effective December 5, 2014 (the “Agreement”).

B. The Parties now wish to amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions
set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in this Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement set forth in Section 5.1 is hereby extended for five (5) additional years
commencing as of December 6, 2019 and terminating December 5, 2024.

2. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain
unchanged and the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The Agreement, as amended
by this First Amendment, is hereby ratified and confirmed by the Parties.

3. The Parties agree that this First Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, each of which
shall be considered an original for all purposes and, collectively, shall be considered to constitute
this First Amendment. The Parties further agree that signatures transmitted by facsimile or
in Portable Document Format (pdf) may be considered an original for all purposes, including,
without limitation, the execution of this First Amendment.

{Remainder of page left intentionally blank.}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment on the dates

indicated below.

PRINCESS OF NARADHIWAS
UNIVERSITY

Rommfen .

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Rotsukon Sangmanee

President

Date: 9-5-2019

o Z Lo

Assoc. Prof. General Chumpol Piamsomboon, M.D.

Dean, Faculty of Medicine

Date: 7’5'&9/4

Asst. Prof. Dr. Jongrak Plasai

Chairperson of the University Council

Date: 7 ’5_' 20/ 7

o TG

Asst. Prof. Dr. Supat Srisawat

Vice President for Academic Affairs

Date: ?’5—’20/ 7

THE MEDICAL COLLEGE OF
WISCONSIN, INC.

By:
Joseph E. Kerscliner, M.D.

Provost, Executive Vice President & Dean,
School of Medicine
Date: 10-11-2019

By: %%ZMW_Q

Matthew L. Hunsaker, MD, FAAFP

‘0 17“' |

Dean, Green Bay
School of Medicine
Date: 7-5- 22/4




